

Motion to Vacate or Modify

Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order

Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution

Fee Schedule Rev. 11/1/2024

ADOPTION (AD)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Adoption	3	\$89.00
ARBITRATION (AR)		
New Case Filings		
Arbitration up to \$10,000.00	2	\$284.00
Arbitration \$10,000.01 to \$15,000.00	2	\$284.00
Arbitration \$15,000.01 to \$50,000.00	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fees		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and		
Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.01 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Jury Demand		
6 Person		\$106.00
12 Person		\$212.00
Notice of Rejections		
Notice of Rejection \$30,000.00 and under		\$200.00
Notice of Rejections \$30,000.01 and over		\$500.00

\$50.00 \$75.00

\$0.00

CHANCERY (CH)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Abandoned Mobile Home	1	\$334.00
Appointment of Special Administrator	1	\$334.00
Construction of Inter Vivos Trust	1	\$334.00
Construction of Testamentary Trust	1	\$334.00
Contract Actions	1	\$334.00
Detinue	1	\$334.00
Equitable Lien	1	\$334.00
Exhume a Body	1	\$334.00
Foreclosure of Security Interest in Personal Property	1	\$334.00
Injunction (except in Tax & Dissolution)	1	\$334.00
Interpleader	1	\$334.00
Mechanic's Lien Foreclosure	1	\$334.00
Partition	1	\$334.00
Partnership Dissolution	1	\$334.00
Petition for Issuance of Marriage License/Civil Union Certificate (Adult)	1	\$334.00
Quiet Title	1	\$334.00
Rescission of Contract	1	\$334.00
Remove Private Compromising Image (Take Down Order)	1	\$334.00
Restraining Order	1	\$334.00
Specific Performance	1	\$334.00
Structured Settlement (Original Action to Assign)	1	\$334.00
Trust Administration	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00

CHANCERY (CH) - Continued	Base Schedule #
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and	
Non-Wage Garnishment	
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00	\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00	\$30.00
\$5,000.01 or more	\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims	
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)	
Jury Demand	
6 Person	\$106.00
12 Person	\$212.00
Motion to Vacate or Modify	
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order	\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order	\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution	\$0.00

DISSOLUTION WITH CHILDREN (DC)	D C.1 1 . 1 . #	
DISSOLUTION WITH CHILDREN (DC)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Dissolution	1	\$334.00
Dissolution of Civil Union	1	\$334.00
Invalidity	1	\$334.00
Legal Separation	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Standard	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and		
Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.01 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Petition to Modify, Terminate, or Enforce a Judgment Order for Child Support		
or Order for Withholding, or Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

DISSOLUTION NO CHILDREN (DN)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Dissolution	1	\$334.00
Dissolution of a Civil Union	1	\$334.00
Invalidity	1	\$334.00
Legal Separation	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee	(if applicable)	
Standard	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and		
Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.01 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Petition to Modify, Terminate, or Enforce a Judgment Order for Child Support		
or Order for Withholding, or Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

EMINENT DOMAIN (ED)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Eminent Domain	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and		
Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.01 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as the New Case Filing for the relief sought less the apperance fee (if paid)		
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

EVICTION (EV)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Commercial	2	\$284.00
Commercial - Possession Only	3	\$109.00
Residential	2	\$359.00
Residential - Possession Only	3	\$184.00
Ejectment	2	\$284.00
Appearance Fee		
Possession Only	2 - Appearance	\$129.00
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction		
and Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.00 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Jury Demand		
6 Person		\$106.00
12 Person		\$212.00
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order-Eviction ONLY		\$0.00
Motion to Vacate or Modify - Continued	(if applicable)	
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order	_ _	\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00
Certified Copies - Eviction ONLY		
Certification or Seal of Office		\$6.00
	per certification plus	the cost of copies

FAMILY (FA)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Abandoned Baby	1	\$334.00
Child of Assisted Reproduction	1	\$334.00
Delayed Record of Birth	1	\$334.00
Gestational Surrogacy	1	\$334.00
Notice to Putative Father (Adoption Act or Juvenile Court Act)	N/A	\$0.00
Parentage Act - Challenge	1	\$334.00
Petition for Confidential Intermediary	4	\$0.00
Petition for Custody (Parentage Established)	1	\$334.00
Petition to Request Support (Parentage Established)	1	\$334.00
Petition for Parentage (Visitation)	1	\$334.00
Petition for Parentage (Child Support)	1	\$334.00
Petition for Visitation (Parentage Established)	1	\$334.00
Petition for Visitation of Frail/Elderly Adult	1	\$334.00

FAMILY (FA) - Continued	Base Schedule #	
	(if applicable)	
Appearance Fee (F if filed 1/31/2022 and before; FA if filed 2/1/2022 and later)		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Appearance on Notice to Putative Father, Parentage Act - Challenge or		
Petition for Confidential Intermediary	3 - Appearance	\$0.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as the New Case Filing fee for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Petition to Modify, Terminate, or Enforce a Judgment Order for Child Support	·	
or Order for Withholding or Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

FORECLOSURE (FC)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Residential Real Estate	1	\$459.00
Commercial Real Estate	1	\$334.00
Residential Foreclosure/Termination of Lease	1	\$334.00
Strict Foreclosure	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and		
Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.01 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Jury Demand		
6 Person		\$106.00
12 Person		\$212.00
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution	·	\$0.00

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION (GC) (Replaces MC)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Drainage Assessment (Except Tax Collection)	1	\$334.00
Foreclosure of Lien for Special Assessment	1	\$334.00
Petition for Annexation for Election	1	\$334.00
Petition for the Creation of Drainage District	1	\$334.00
Petiton to Change Form of Government	1	\$334.00
Petition to Disconnect from Fire District	1	\$334.00
Petition to Dissolve Government Corporation	1	\$334.00
Petition to Organize Municipal Corporation	1	\$334.00
Retailer's Occupation Tax	1	\$334.00
Special Assessment (to Change or Restrain Collection)	1	\$334.00
Other Routine Matters of Municpal Corporations	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00

GUARDIANSHIP (GR)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Guardianship of Minor	2	\$284.00
Guardianship of Person with Disability	2	\$284.00
Guardianship of Estate of Living Person	2	\$284.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance (Exempt: Executor, Administrator, Guardian or Guardian Ad Litem)	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Account		
Accounting		\$25.00
Certified Letters of Office		
Additional Copies - Per Copy (up to 3 pages)		\$2.00

GUARDIANSHIP (GR) - Continued	
Certified Letters of Office - Continued	
If in excess of 3 pages	\$1.00/pg
Jury Demand	
6 Person	\$68.00
12 Person	\$137.00
Petitions to Reopen the Guardianship	
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of order	\$0.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of order	\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution	\$0.00

New Case Filings (if applicable) Enforcement of Arbitration Award 1 \$334.00 Asbestos (Negfigence) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Employment Dispute - Discrimination 1 \$334.00 Contract - Employment Dispute (Excluding Discrimination) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Business Dispute (Excluding Discrimination) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Business Dispute (Buler/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Susiness Dispute (Seller/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00 Fraud 1 \$334.00 1 \$334.00 Tort - Return (Seller Seller, Seller, Seller, Selle	LAW (LA)	Base Schedule #	
Asbestos (Deferred) 1 \$334.00 Asbestos (Negligence) 1 \$334.00 Asbestos (Negligence) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Employment Dispute - Discrimination 1 \$334.00 Contract - Employment Dispute (Escluding Discrimination) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Business Dispute (Buyer/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Business Dispute (Seller/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Susiness Dispute (Seller/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Susiness Dispute (Seller/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Other (Escluding Business/Employment Dispute and Debt Collection) 1 \$334.00 Contract - Other (Escluding Business/Employment Dispute and Debt Collection) 1 \$334.00 Fraud 1 \$334.	New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Asbestos (Negligence)	Enforcement of Arbitration Award	1	\$334.00
Contract - Employment Dispute - Discrimination 1 \$334.00	Asbestos (Deferred)	1	\$334.00
Contract - Employment Dispute (Excluding Discrimination) 1 \$334.00	Asbestos (Negligence)	1	\$334.00
Contract - Business Dispute (Buyer/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00	Contract - Employment Dispute - Discrimination	1	\$334.00
Contract - Business Dispute (Seller/Plaintiff) 1 \$334.00	Contract - Employment Dispute (Excluding Discrimination)	1	\$334.00
Contract - Other (Excluding Business/Employment Dispute and Debt Collection) 1 \$334.00	Contract - Business Dispute (Buyer/Plaintiff)	1	\$334.00
Distress for Rent	Contract - Business Dispute (Seller/Plaintiff)	1	\$334.00
Fraud 1	Contract - Other (Excluding Business/Employment Dispute and Debt Collection)	1	\$334.00
Recover Support/Contribution 1	Distress for Rent	1	\$334.00
Replevin - Restoration of Seized Goods	Fraud	1	\$334.00
Statutory Action (Action brought by state/political subdivision) 1 \$334.00		1	\$334.00
Tort - Automobile	Replevin - Restoration of Seized Goods	1	
Tort - Intentional	Statutory Action (Action brought by state/political subdivision)	1	\$334.00
Tort - Medical Malpractice 1	Tort - Automobile	1	\$334.00
Tort - Other Malpractice (Excluding Medical) 1 \$334.00 Tort - Premises Liability 1 \$334.00 Tort - Product Liability (Excluding Asbestos) 1 \$334.00 Tort - Product Liability (Excluding Asbestos) 1 \$334.00 Tort - Slander/Libel/Defamation 1 \$334.00 Tort - Wrongful Act 1 \$334.00 Torver - Payment for Value of Goods 1 \$334.00 Trover - Payment for Value of Goods 1 \$334.00 Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance 1 - Appearance \$209.00 Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and Non-Wage Garnishment	Tort - Intentional	1	\$334.00
Tort - Premises Liability 1	Tort - Medical Malpractice	1	\$334.00
Tort - Product Liability (Excluding Asbestos) 1 \$334.00 Tort - Slander/Libel/Defamation 1 \$334.00 Tort - Wrongful Act 1 \$334.00 Trover - Payment for Value of Goods 1 \$334.00 Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Suppearance Fee (L - cases filed 2/1/2022	Tort - Other Malpractice (Excluding Medical)	1	\$334.00
Tort - Slander/Libel/Defamation 1 \$334.00 Tort - Wrongful Act 1 \$334.00 Trover - Payment for Value of Goods 1 \$334.00 Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) 1 - Appearance \$209.00 Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and Non-Wage Garnishment 800.00 \$15.00 \$0.00 to \$1,000.00 \$15.00 \$30.00 \$5,000.01 to \$5,000.00 \$30.00 \$50.00 \$5,000.01 or more \$50.00 \$50.00 Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims \$50.00 \$106.00 Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) \$106.00 \$20.00 Jury Demand \$20.00	Tort - Premises Liability	1	\$334.00
Tort - Wrongful Act	Tort - Product Liability (Excluding Asbestos)	1	\$334.00
Trover - Payment for Value of Goods 1	Tort - Slander/Libel/Defamation	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after) Appearance 1 - Appearance \$209.00 Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and Non-Wage Garnishment \$0.00 to \$1,000.00 \$15.00 \$15.00 \$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00 \$30.00 \$50,000.01 or more \$50.00 Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	Tort - Wrongful Act	1	\$334.00
Appearance 1 - Appearance \$209.00		1	\$334.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and Non-Wage Garnishment \$15.00 \$0.00 to \$1,000.00 \$15.00 \$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00 \$30.00 \$5,000.01 or more \$50.00 Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	Appearance Fee (L - cases filed 1/31/2022 and prior; LA - cases filed 2/1/2022 and after)		
Non-Wage Garnishment \$15.00 \$0.00 to \$1,000.00 \$15.00 \$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00 \$30.00 \$5,000.01 or more \$50.00 Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify \$50.00 Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00 \$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00 \$5,000.01 or more Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction and		
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00 \$5,000.01 or more \$50.00 Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$5,000.01 or more \$50.00 Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid) Jury Demand 6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	\$5,000.01 or more		\$50.00
Jury Demand6 Person\$106.0012 Person\$212.00Motion to Vacate or ModifySecondaryFiled within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order\$50.00Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order\$75.00			
6 Person \$106.00 12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00			
12 Person \$212.00 Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	Jury Demand		
Motion to Vacate or Modify Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00	6 Person		\$106.00
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order \$50.00 Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00			\$212.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order \$75.00			
			\$50.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution \$0.00			\$75.00
	Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

TAWMACICEDATE (TM)	D C111"	
LAW MAGISTRATE (LM)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Distress for Rent (Up to \$15K)	2	\$284.00
Distress for Rent (\$15,000.01 - \$50K)	1	\$334.00
Replevin - Restoration of Seized Goods (Up to \$15K)	2	\$284.00
Replevin - Restoration of Seized Goods (\$15,000.01 - \$50K)	1	\$334.00
Statutory Action (Action brought by State/Political Subdivision) (Up to \$15K)	2	\$284.00
Statutory Action (Action brought by State/Political Subdivision) (\$15,000,01 to \$50K)	1	\$334.00
Trover - Payment for Value of Goods (Up to \$15K)	2	\$284.00
Trover - Payment for Value of Goods (\$15,000.01 to \$50K)	1	\$334.00

LAW MAGISTRATE (LM) - Continued	Base Schedule #	
	(if applicable)	
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction		
and Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,000.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.00 or more		\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Jury Demand		
6 Person		\$106.00
12 Person		\$212.00
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution	·	\$0.00

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (MC) (Cases filed 1/31/21 and prior)	Base Schedule #	
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00

MISCELLANEOUS REMEDY (MR)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Abatement of Nuisance	1	\$334.00
Administrative Review - Unemployment	4	\$0.00
Adult Protective Services Act	4	\$0.00
Appointment of Receiver	1	\$334.00
Building Code Violation	1	\$334.00
Burnt Records	1	\$334.00
Certiorari	1	\$334.00
Change of Name	1	\$334.00
Confirmation of Election Judge	1	\$334.00
Consumer Fraud/Deceptive Business Practice	1	\$334.00
Contagious Disease	1	\$334.00
Corporation Dissolution	1	\$334.00
Crime Victims' Rights Action	N/A	\$0.00
Declaratory Judgment	1	\$334.00
Demolition	1	\$334.00
Election Contest	1	\$334.00
Escheat	1	\$334.00
Fictitious Vital Record	1	\$334.00
Foreign Subpoena	1	\$334.00
Lost Goods or Money (Estray)	1	\$334.00
Mandamus	1	\$334.00
Ne Exeat (original Action)	1	\$334.00
Petition to Destroy Evidence or Petition to Destroy Exhibits	1	\$334.00
Petition for Discovery or to Depose	1	\$334.00
Prohibition	1	\$334.00
Review of Administrative Proceedings	1	\$334.00
Review of Birth Record	1	\$334.00
Sexually Transmissable Disease Control Proceeding	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Appearance - Admin Review Unemployment, Adult Protective Services Act,		
Lot Goods or Money (Estrays)	3 - Appearance	\$0.00
Counter, Cross and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as the New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL (MX)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Administrative Inspection Warrant	1	\$334.00
Administrative Subpoena	1	\$334.00
Application for Order-Eavesdropping	1	\$334.00
Application for Order - Electronic Criminal Surveillance	1	\$334.00
Appointment of Special Prosecutor	1	\$334.00
Attachment (Original Action)	1	\$334.00
Certificate of Innocence	1	\$334.00
Criminal Protective Order	N/A	\$0.00
Eavesdrop - States Attorney Authorized	1	\$334.00
Extradition (Interstate - Uniform Criminal Extradition Act)	1	\$334.00
Extradition (Intrastate)	1	\$334.00
Fugitive from Justice (Interstate - Uniform Criminal Extradition Act)	1	\$334.00
Grand Jury Investigator	1	\$334.00
Habeas Corpus (Civil or Criminal)	1	\$334.00
Petition to Expunge (Governor's Pardon)	4	\$0.00
Petition to Expunge (Adult) (Also used for Petition to Seal where a case exists for an adult)	N/A	\$82.00
Petition to Expunge (Juvenile) (Also used for Petition to Seal for Juvenile)	N/A	\$0.00
Petition to Secure Testimony for Out-of State Witness	1	\$334.00
Petition to Seal (No Existing Case - Adult)	1	\$334.00
Quo Warranto	1	\$334.00
Rendition	1	\$334.00
Statewide Grand Jury Proceedings	1	\$334.00
Statutory Summary Suspension (if no DT case)	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Counter, Cross and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as the New Case Filing for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$50.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00

ORDER OF PROTECTION (OP)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Order of Protection	4	\$0.00
Civil No Contact Order	4	\$0.00
Firearms Restraining Order	4	\$0.00
Stalking No Contact Order	4	\$0.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	3 - Appearance	\$0.00

PROBATE (PR)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Administration of Decedent's Estate	2	\$384.00
Missing Person	2	\$384.00
Wrongful Death/Collection of Judgment	2	\$284.00
Account		
Accounting		\$25.00
Appearance Fee (P for cases filed 1/31/2021 and prior; PR for cases filed 2/1/2022 and after)		
Appearance (Exempt: Executor, Administrator, Guardian or Guardian Ad Litem)	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Certified Letters of Office		
Additional Copies - Per Copy (up to 3 pages)		\$2.00
If in excess of 3 pages		\$1.00/pg
Claim Fees		
\$0.01 to \$149.99		\$0.00
\$150.00 to \$499.99		\$20.00
\$500.00 to \$9,999.99		\$40.00
\$10,000.00 or more		\$60.00
Jury Demand		
6 Person	·	\$68.00
12 Person		\$137.00

PROBATE (PR) - Continued	
Petitions to Reopen the Estate	
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of order	\$0.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of order	\$75.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution	\$0.00

SMALL CLAIMS (SC)	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings	(if applicable)	
Contract (Up to \$2,500.00)	3	\$109.00
Contract (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Contract - Business Dispute (Buyer/Plaintiff) (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Contract - Business Dispute (Buyer/Plaintiff) (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Contract - Debt Collection (Seller/Plaintiff) (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Contract - Debt Collection (Seller/Plaintiff) (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Contract - Employment Dispute - Discrimination (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Contract - Employment Dispute - Discrimination (\$\superscript{500.01} to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Contract - Employment Dispute (Excluding Discrimination) (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Contract - Employment Dispute (Excluding Discrimination) (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Automobile (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Automobile (\$2500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Intentional (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Intentional (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Medical Malpractice (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Medical Malpractice (%p to \$2,500) Tort - Medical Malpractice (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	
1		\$284.00
Tort - Money Damages (Up to \$2,500.00)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Money Damages (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Other Malpractice (Excluding Medical) (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Other Malpractice (Excluding Medical) (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Premises Liability (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Premises Liability (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Product Liability (Excluding Asbestos) (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Product Liability (Excluding Asbestos) (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Tort - Slander/Libel/Defamation (Up to \$2,500)	3	\$109.00
Tort - Slander/Libel/Defamation (\$2,500.01 to \$10K)	2	\$284.00
Appearance Fees		
Appearance \$2,500.00 or less	2 - Appearance	\$129.00
Appearance \$2,500.01 to \$10,000.00	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
Citation to Discover Assets, 3rd Party Citation, Affidavit of Wage Deduction		
and Non-Wage Garnishment		
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00		\$15.00
\$1,00.01 to \$5,000.00		\$30.00
\$5,000.01 to \$10,000.00		\$50.00
Counter, Cross, and 3rd Party Complaints/Claims		
Same as the <i>New Case Filing</i> fee for the relief sought less the appearance fee (if paid)		
Jury Demand		
6 Person		\$12.50
12 Person		\$25.00
Motion to Vacate or Modify		
Filed within 1-30 days after entry of Judgment or order		\$0.00
Filed 31 or more days after entry of Judgment or order		\$75.00
I ned 31 of more days after entry of Judgment of Order		\$15.00
Motion to Vacate Order of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution		\$0.00
Certified Copies		
Certification or Seal of Office		\$6.00
	per certification plus	the cost of copies

TAX (TX)	Base Schedule #
New Case Filings	(if applicable)
Annual Tax Sale	1 \$334.00
Collection and Refund Tax	1 \$334.00
Drainage Assessment Tax Collection	1 \$334.00
Estate Tax	1 \$334.00
Excise Tax	1 \$334.00
Income Tax	1 \$334.00
Petition for Tax Deed	1 \$334.00

TAX (TX) - Continued	Base Schedule #	
New Case Filings - Continued	(if applicable)	
Sale in Error	1	\$334.00
Scavenger Tax Sale	1	\$334.00
Tax Commission (Review of Decision)	1	\$334.00
Tax Foreclosure	1	\$334.00
Tax Injunction	1	\$334.00
Tax Refund/Objection	1	\$334.00
Use and Occupation Tax	1	\$334.00
Utility Tax	1	\$334.00
Appearance Fee		
Appearance	1 - Appearance	\$209.00
AND A CARD		
WILL (W)		
To file Will only	4	\$0.00

CRIMINAL AND TRAFFIC FEES	
JURY DEMAND	
CF, CM, CV, DT & TR	\$0.00
OV Jury Demand	\$0.00
MOTION TO VACATE: CF, CM, CV, DT, OV & TR CASES	
This fee is assessed each time a case is Noticed before the Court on a Motion to Vacate.	
Motion to Vacate or Amend Final Order	\$40.00
Motion to Vacate Judgment on Bond Forfeiture Order	\$40.00
Motion to Vacate ExParte Judgment	\$40.00
Motion to Vacate "Failure to Appear" or "Failure to Comply" notices	
sent to SOS	\$40.00

MISCELLANEOUS FEES	
ALIAS FEES	
Alias Citation	\$5.00
Alias Summons	\$5.00
APPEALS	
100 pages or less	\$50.00
101 to 200 pages	\$100.00
201 or more pages - additional \$0.25 per page	
CERTIFIED MAIL REQUEST	
Certified Mail Request (Including Seal)	\$16.00
CHANGE OF VENUE	
Change of Venue to another Jurisdiction	\$40.00
Change of Venue - same fee as original case filing fee less \$85 if Schedule 1	
or 2, \$59 if Schedule 3	
CORRECTION OF CASE NUMBER	
Correction of Case Number	\$25.00
CREDIT CARD FEES - Excludes e-filed Filings	
If paying by credit card a convenience fee is applied based on total amount being paid	
\$00.01 to \$42.75	\$1.00
\$42.76 & up	2.35%
EXPUNGEMENT FEE	
Additional Certified copy of Order to Expunge (Beyond 3 including in filing fee)	\$4.00 each
HARD COPY FEE - Includes anything printed from automated system other than documents from the file	
Includes Child Support Payment Records	
Per Page	\$6.00/page
REPRODUCTION OF DOCUMENT FROM COURT FILE FEES	
1st page	\$2.00
Next 19 pages (per page)	\$0.50/page
All remaining pages (per page)	\$0.25/page
Certification or Seal of Office - Per Certification	\$6.00
Exemplification	\$8.00

MISCELLANEOUS FEES - Continued	
RECORD SEARCH FEE	
Per Name	\$6.00
Per Year	\$6.00
RETURNED CHECK	
Returned/NSF Check Fee	\$25.00